https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.t004

Table 5. Cost-effectiveness analysis based on a decision tree.

Titration strategy Costs per patient for cancer pain titration($) Pain control rate of cancer pain titration

CR oxycodone 23.27 0.8600

SR morphine 13.31 0.8298

1$ = 6.7518¥

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.t005

Fig 11. Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.g011

PLOS ONE Cost-effectiveness analysis of oxycodone versus morphine for cancer pain titration

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763 April 17, 2020 15 / 19

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.t004
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.t005
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.g011
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763

Fig 12. Scatter plot: incremental cost-effectiveness based on 1000 Monte Carlo simulations.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.g012

Table 6. Incremental cost-effectiveness ratio of CR oxycodone compared with SR morphine for each variation of input parameter in sensitivity analysis.

Variable Costs($) ICER per unit ($)

CR oxycodone group SR morphine group

Titration strategy

Titration dose of CR oxycodone 20mg-40mg-80mg 24.51 14.00 348.05

Titration dose of CR oxycodone 10mg-20mg-30mg 11.77 11.75 0.63

Titration dose of CR oxycodone 10mg-20mg-40mg 12.39 12.37 0.51

Drug-acquisition costs($)

CR oxycodone +100% 45.45 13.31 1064.13

CR oxycodone +15% 26.59 13.31 439.82

SR morphine -15% 23.27 11.51 389.27

Adverse drug reactions treatment +100% 23.43 13.56 326.78

Adverse drug reactions treatment -50% 23.19 13.18 331.33

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.t006

PLOS ONE Cost-effectiveness analysis of oxycodone versus morphine for cancer pain titration

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763 April 17, 2020 16 / 19

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.g012
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763.t006
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0231763

Supporting information

S1 Checklist.

(DOC)

S1 File.

(DOC)

Acknowledgments

The authors thank Juan Li, M.D.(Department of Medical Oncology, Sichuan Cancer Hospital

& Institute), for her useful assistance in clinical.

Author Contributions

Conceptualization: Junxiang Zhou.

Data curation: Junxiang Zhou, Yixin Wang, Gang Jiang.

Investigation: Junxiang Zhou, Yixin Wang.

Methodology: Junxiang Zhou.

Project administration: Junxiang Zhou, Gang Jiang.